

<p>SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Ave. Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p style="text-align: right;">DATE FILED: May 16, 2022 6:16 PM</p> <p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p>	
<p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2021-2022 #115 (“Sales and Delivery of Alcohol Beverages”)</p> <p>Petitioner: Christopher Fine</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents: Steven Ward and Levi Mendyk</p> <p>and</p> <p>Title Board: Theresa Conley, David Powell, and Jeremiah Barry</p>	
<p>Attorney for Petitioner:</p> <p>Mark G. Grueskin, #14621 Recht Kornfeld, P.C. 1600 Stout Street, Suite 1400 Denver, Colorado 80202 303-573-1900 (telephone) 303-446-9400 (facsimile) mark@rklawpc.com</p>	<p>Case Number: 2022SA142</p>
<p style="text-align: center;">PETITIONER’S OPENING BRIEF ON PROPOSED INITIATIVE 2021-2022 #115 (“SALES AND DELIVERY OF ALCOHOL BEVERAGES”)</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Statement of Facts	4
B. Nature of the Case, Course of Proceedings, and Disposition Below	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
LEGAL ARGUMENT	10
I. Initiative #115 contains multiple separate and distinct subjects, which deprives the Title Board of jurisdiction to set titles.	10
A. Standard of review; preservation of issue below.	10
B. Initiative #115’s multiple subjects.	11
1. Initiative #115’s first subject: wine sales at food stores.	11
2. Initiative #115’s second subject: alcohol delivery.....	13
3. Initiative #115’s third subject: comingling retail regulation of beer and other alcohol beverages.....	23
4. Initiative #115’s fourth subject: the repeal and reenact.....	30
II. The titles set by the Board fail to inform voters about certain central elements of the measure and would mislead voters.	35
A. Standard of review; preservation of issue below.	35
B. The titles are misleading.	36
1. The titles inaccurately describe the measure’s single subject because “delivery” is not an “expansion of retail sale of alcohol beverages.”.....	37
2. The titles fail to inform voters technology companies enabling third-party delivery do not obtain a permit or a license.....	40
CONCLUSION	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cf. Price v. Mills</i> , 728 P.2d 715, 720 (Colo. 1986)	25
<i>In re Ballot Title 1997-1998 #62</i> , 961 P.2d 1077, 1082 (Colo. 1998)	36
<i>In re The Title, Ballot Title And Submission Clause, And Summary For 1997-1998 # 64</i> , 960 P.2d 1192, 1200 (Colo. 1998).....	20
<i>In re Title & Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2005-2006 #55</i> , 138 P.3d 273, 282 (Colo. 2006)	34
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2019-2020 #315</i> , 2020 CO 61, ¶¶ 12-14, 500 P.3d 363, 365	26
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary for Petition on Campaign & Political Fin.</i> , 877 P.2d 311, 315 (Colo. 1994)	35
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, and Summary Pertaining to the Sale of Table Wine in Grocery Stores Initiative</i> , 646 P.2d 916 (Colo. 1982)	13
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #73</i> , 2016 CO 24, ¶ 24, 369 P.3d 565, 569	36
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2019-2020 #74 and In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2019-2020 #75</i> , 2020 CO 5, 455 P.3d 759.....	26
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2021-2022 #16 (In re # 16)</i> , 2021 CO 55, 489 P.3d 1217.....	19, 20, 21
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title And Submission Clause For Proposed Initiative 2001-02 # 43, 46</i> P.3d 438, 447 (Colo. 2002).....	33
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiatives 2011-2012 Nos. 67, 68, and 69 [“2011-2012 Nos. 67, 68, and 69”]</i> , 2013 CO 1, ¶ 12, 293 P.3d 551	25, 27
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary Adopted April 17, 1996 (1996-17)</i> , 920 P.2d 798, 802 (Colo. 1996).....	10
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999- 2000 No. 172, No. 173, No. 174, and No. 175</i> , 987 P.2d 243, 245 (Colo. 1999)	10
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-2000 # 25</i> , 974 P.2d 458, 462 (Colo. 1999).....	37

<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary with regard to a Proposed Petition for an Amendment to the Constitution of the State of Colorado Adding Subsection (10) to Section 20 of Article X (Amend Tabor 25), 900 P.2d 121, 124-25 (Colo. 1995).....</i>	<i>26</i>
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2011-2012 #3, 2012 CO 25, ¶11, 274 P.3d 562, 566 (Colo. 2012).....</i>	<i>19</i>
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause Approved February 2, 1994, Respecting the Proposed Initiated Constitutional Amendment Concerning Limited Gaming in the City of Antonito (Limited Gaming IV), 873 P.2d 733, 736 (Colo. 1994).....</i>	<i>39</i>
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2011-2012 #3, 2012 CO 25, ¶ 31, 274 P.3d 562, 571</i>	<i>21</i>
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #103, 2014 CO 61, ¶ 18, 328 P.3d 127, 131</i>	<i>28</i>
<i>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary for 2005-2006 # 73, 135 P.3d 736, 740 (Colo. 2006).....</i>	<i>35</i>
<i>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for Initiative 1999-2000 #29, 972 P.2d 257, 266 (Colo. 1999).....</i>	<i>36</i>
<i>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2021-2022 #121, Case No. 2022SA000148; Record at 13</i>	<i>14</i>
<i>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2021-2022 #122, Case No. 2022SA000149; Record at 7</i>	<i>14</i>
<i>Kelly v. City of Fort Collins, 431 P.2d 785, 787 (Colo. 1967).....</i>	<i>24</i>
<i>Milheim v. Moffat Tunnel Improv. Dist., 211 P. 649, 658 (Colo. 1922)</i>	<i>29</i>
<i>Noble v. People, 180 P. 562, 563 (Colo. 1919)</i>	<i>39</i>
<i>People v. Cardenas, 2014 COA 35, ¶ 26, 338 P.3d 430, 434</i>	<i>38</i>
<i>Slack v. City of Colorado Springs, 655 P.2d 376, 379 (Colo. 1982).....</i>	<i>29</i>
<i>Springston v. City of Ft. Collins, 518 P.2d 939, 940 (Colo. 1974).....</i>	<i>30</i>
<i>State Dep’t of Revenue v. Adolph Coors Co., 724 P.2d 1341, 1351 (Colo. 1986)..</i>	<i>38</i>
<i>Suncor Energy, Inc. v. Aspen Petroleum Prods., 178 P.3d 1263, 1267 (Colo. App. 2007)</i>	<i>38</i>
<i>Van Kleeck v. Ramer, 156 P. 1106, 1109 (Colo. 1916).....</i>	<i>28</i>

Statutes

C.R.S. § 1-40-10626
C.R.S. § 1-40-106.526
C.R.S. § 4-2-106(1).....38
C.R.S. § 44-3-102(1).....23
C.R.S. § 44-4-10123
C.R.S. § 44-4-102(2)..... 23, 27, 28
C.R.S. § 44-4-104(1).....35

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary 1582 (8th ed. 2004).....38
Colo. Liquor Enforcement Div., “Senate Bill 16-197,”
<https://sbg.colorado.gov/senate-bill-16-197>12
Colorado Secretary of State, *1982 Abstract of Vote* at 186-87, available at
<https://www.coloradosos.gov/pubs/elections/Results/Abstract/pdf/1900-1999/1982AbstractBook.pdf> (last viewed May 3, 2022)13
<http://leg.colorado.gov/bills/sb21-086>15
<https://www.coloradosos.gov/pubs/elections/Initiatives/titleBoard/index.html>.....17
<https://www.sos.state.co.us/pubs/elections/Initiatives/titleBoard/results/2021-2022/139Results.html>41
Kafer, K., “Don’t postpone repeal of the last Prohibition-style laws just to save the liquor stores,” *The Denver Post*.....22
Legislative Council of the Colo. Gen. Assembly, *An Analysis of 1982 Ballot Proposals* at 33-36, available at
<https://www.coloradosos.gov/pubs/elections/Results/BlueBooks/1982BlueBook.pdf> (last viewed May 3, 2022)13
Merriam-Webster Online, last visited Apr. 26, 2022, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/deliver>38
Recording of the April 6, 20, and 29 Title Board hearings
https://www.sos.state.co.us/pubs/info_center/audioBroadcasts.html..... passim

Constitutional Provisions

Colo. Const. art. V, sec. 1(5.5)..... passim
